

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-382

L.T. Case Nos: 13-12135 & 13-15859

**WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Securities Intermediary and
U.S. BANK, N.A., as Securities Intermediary,**

Appellants,

vs.

PRUCO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellee.

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of The United States Court of Appeals
for The Eleventh Circuit Certifying Certain Questions

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
PRUCO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

STEPHEN A. SERFASS
D. ALICIA HICKOK
NOLAN B. TULLY
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Ste. 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

BRUCE S. ROGOW
TARA A. CAMPION
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
500 E Broward Blvd., Ste. 1930
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394

WENDY L. FURMAN
PETT FURMAN PL
2101 N.W. Corporate Blvd., Ste. 316
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Counsel for Appellee Pruco Life Insurance Company

RECEIVED, 07/24/2015 09:53:54 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 I. The Berger Policy 2

 II. The Guild Policies 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT

I. UNDER FLORIDA LAW, INCLUDING FLA. STAT. § 627.404, AN INSURANCE POLICY IS VOID AB INITIO WHERE THE INSURANCE POLICY WAS UNSUPPORTED BY AN INSURABLE INTEREST AT INCEPTION 12

 A. The Insurable Interest Statute Protects Pruco as Well as Persons Such as the Bergers and the Guilds 16

 B. The Berger Court’s Construction of Fla. Stat. § 627.404 Does Not Limit Insureds’ Property Rights 18

 C. The Berger Court Did Not Impose an Additional Requirement on to the Insurable Interest Statute 19

II. THE CONTRACTUAL CONTESTABILITY PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO AN ACTION TO DECLARE A POLICY VOID *AB INITIO* BECAUSE THE POLICY WAS UNSUPPORTED BY AN INSURABLE INTEREST 24

A. The Banks Ignore the Distinction Between a Void Contract and a Voidable Contract.....	27
B. Fraud as to an Insurable Interest is Different in Kind from Fraud in an Application for Insurance	28

III. HARMONIZING THE RESPECTIVE PUBLIC POLICIES ANIMATING FLORIDA STATUTES §§ 627.455 AND 627.404 IS THE ONLY WAY TO GIVE PROPER EFFECT TO BOTH STATUTES.....32

CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. King</i> 265 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	18
<i>AXA Equitable v. Infin. Fin. Group</i> 608 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	21, 30
<i>B.H. v. State</i> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	27
<i>Beard v. Am. Agency Life Ins. Co.</i> 550 A.2d 677 (Md. 1988)	28, 31, 32
<i>Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	33
<i>Canney v. Bd. of Pub. Instr. of Alachua Cnty.</i> 278 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>Centurion Air Cargo, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> 420 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Collier Cnty. v. State</i> 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> 94 U.S. 457 (1876).....	13, 19
<i>Found. Health v. Westside EKG Assocs.</i> 944 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)	26
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	20
<i>Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall</i> 39 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2010)	9

<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Rubenstein</i> No. 1:09-cv-21741-UU (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2009).....	25
<i>Knott v. State ex rel. Guar. Income Life Ins. Co.</i> 186 So. 788 (Fla. 1939)	14, 16, 20
<i>Lemy v. Direct Gen'l Fin. Co.</i> 884 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	15
<i>Lopez v. Life Ins. Co. of America</i> 406 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) <i>aff'd</i> , 443 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1983). 14, 17	
<i>Ludwinska v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> 178 A. 28 (Pa. 1935).....	27, 31
<i>Meerdink v. American Ins. Co.</i> 188 So. 764 (Fla. 1939)	14, 18, 20
<i>Nunez v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> 117 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 2013)	12
<i>Obartuch v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> 114 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1940)	28, 31
<i>Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. Damus, Ecker, Rosenthal and Marshall, M.D.</i> 864 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	28
<i>Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. Fima</i> 105 F.3d 490 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust</i> 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	22, 30
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner</i> 2011 WL 134056 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner, et al.</i> Civ. No. 10-80804-JIC, filed	2
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Richardson, et al.</i> Civ. No. 12-24441-FAM, filed	3

<i>Pruco Life Insurance Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 780 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condominium Apt. Assoc., Inc.</i> 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)	15
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Phillips</i> 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013)	25
<i>Schneberger v. Wheeler</i> 859 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Sciaretta v. Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.</i> 899 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Ashley</i> 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>TTSI Irrevocable Trust v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> 60 So.3d 1148 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	17, 21, 23, 24
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salgado</i> 22 So.3d 594 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	29

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 624.13	33
Fla. Stat. § 627.404	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.404(1).....	12, 15
Fla. Stat. § 627.404(3).....	16, 29, 32
Fla. Stat. § 627.404(4).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 627.455	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITY

Office of Insurance Regulation Report	30, 31
